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Team Members – October 2015

S-66 Revision Project

Position Name Organisation Email Address

Project Originator Gilles Bessero (GB) IHO dtech@iho.int

IHB Lead Yves Guillam (YG) IHB adcs@iho.int

Chairman Richard Northover (RN) IC-ENC richard.northover@ic-enc.org 

Team Member Minika Bjørge (MB) PRIMAR minika.bjorge@kartverket.no

Team Member Julia Powell (JP) NOAA julia.powell@noaa.gov

Team Member Douglas Brunt (DB) CHS douglas.Brunt@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Team Member Alain Rouault (AR) SHOM alain.rouault@shom.fr

UK Observer Edward Hosken (EH) UKHO edward.hosken@ukho.gov.uk

Secretary Laura Tyzack (LT) IC-ENC laura.tyzack@ic-enc.org 

KEY TEAM MEMBER HAS LEFT THE ORGANISATION AND WILL NEED TO BE REPLACED

mailto:dtech@iho.int
mailto:adcs@iho.int
mailto:Richard.northover@ic-enc.org
mailto:minika.bjorge@kartverket.no
mailto:julia.powell@noaa.gov
mailto:ouglas.Brunt@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:alain.rouault@shom.fr
mailto:edward.hosken@ukho.gov.uk
mailto:Laura.tyzack@ic-enc.org


Objective, Authority and History

S-66 Revision Project

 Objective
To revise IHO publication S-66 – “Facts about electronic 

charts and carriage requirements”

 Authority
This Project Team is a subsidiary of the HSSC 

established in accordance with the consolidated HSSC 

Work Plan 2014-2015 (paragraph 14, work item B1)

 History
See HSSC S-66 Revision Project Report – Nov 2014



2015 Actions

S-66 Revision Project

 Plan , construct and agree stage 1 S-66 revision work 

plan (see the attached plan - noting the severely limited 

availability of team members)

 Work broken down and allocated to sections of the team 

- 9 separate sections

 Preparatory work undertaken in May and June

 Section 1 revision undertaken by a small section of the 

team through June and into July 

 No further progress to date!



S-66 Project Re-invigoration 

S-66 Revision Project

 To achieve stage 1 revision completion the original plan 

will need to be revised and team members will need to 

be re engaged with an assessment made as to their 

realistic availability.  

 Where necessary new team members will be required to 

replace those that have left their positions or to replace 

those who are unable to commit to the revised work 

schedule.


